provided to the Directors as Special Policemen, pursuant to Section 223 of the New York State
Racing, Pari-Mutuel Wagering, and Breeding Law, to serve at the pleasure of the NYRA
Directors and Officers.

Exhibit 4 to June 24, 2015 Board of Directors Meeting Minutes

JUNE 24, 2015 BOARD OF DIRECTORS MINUTES RESOLUTION

IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the NYRA Board of Directors, having had full opportunity to
inquire, consider, and understand, does hereby approve the minutes of the regular June 24, 2015
Board meeting and the minutes are hereby ordered to be added to the permanent records of the
corporation.

3

The New York Racing Association, Inc.

Financial Condition
and Unaudited Results of Operations

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2015
Compared to Budget and the Three Months Ended

June 30, 2014

Unaudited and Unreviewed

1

Proforma, Unaudited, Non-GAAP Income Statement for the
Three Months Ended June 30, 2015

Compared to Budget and Prior Year

(in thousands)
2015 Budget $ % 2014 $ %

HANDLE & ATTENDANCE
Race Days 63   63   -   0.0% 62   1   1.6%

Attendance (Live Track) 297,673   296,880   793   0.3% 328,061   (30,388)   -9.3%

Total Handle (in thousands) $691,118 $680,018 $11,100 1.6% $698,838 ($7,720) -1.1%

RACING RELATED REVENUE
On-Track $28,632 $29,095 ($463) (1.6%) $28,509 $122 0.4%
Export revenue 33,211 30,967 2,244 7.3% 31,816 1,394 4.4%
New York OTB 6,486 6,566 (80) (1.2%) 6,769 (283) (4.2%)
Gross pari-mutuel rev enue 68,328 66,628 1,700 2.6% 67,094 1,234 1.8%

Less: Statutory and other
Rewards Rebate 1,092 1,282 (190) (14.8%) 1,130 (39) (3.4%)
Stakes and Purses 29,896 28,956 940 3.3% 29,128 768 2.6%
Other Statutory payments 4,131 4,287 (156) (3.7%) 4,175 (44) (1.1%)
Total Statutory and other 35,119 34,525 593 1.7% 34,433 685 2.0%

Net wagering rev enue 33,209 32,102 1,107 3.5% 32,661 549 1.7%

Other revenue 6,803 6,913 (110) (1.6%) 6,457 346 5.4%
On track racing related revenue, net 5,279 5,263 16 0.3% 4,922 357 7.3%

Net Rev enue from Rac ing Operations 45,291 44,278 1,013 2.3% 44,039 1,252 2.8%

OPERATING EXPENSES
Labor Expense 22,588 22,344 244 1.1% 22,123 465 2.1%
Operating Supplies 812 853 (40) (4.7%) 870 (58) (6.7%)
Utilities 1,623 1,571 52 3.3% 1,721 (98) (5.7%)
Termporary Help and Outside Services 2,575 2,243 332 14.8% 2,450 125 5.1%
Cable contract/Video Streaming 125 125 0 0.0% 639 (514) (80.4%)
Telephone & Communications 1,882 1,878 5 0.3% 1,479 403 27.3%
Professional fees:
Legal 418 418 0 0.0% 392 25 6.4%
Consulting 330 725 (395) (54.5%) 549 (219) (39.9%)
TOTE Expense 544 544 0 0.1% 534 11 2.0%
Rentals & Leases 854 768 86 11.2% 829 25 3.1%
Repairs & Maintenance 2,379 2,090 289 13.8% 2,463 (84) (3.4%)
Insurance 1,969 2,021 (52) (2.6%) 1,806 163 9.0%
Marketing & Advertising 1,742 2,144 (402) (18.8%) 1,255 487 38.8%
Other expenses 2,370 2,053 317 15.5% 1,583 787 49.7%
Total Operating Expenses 40,211 39,775 435 1.1% 38,693 1,517 3.9%

Operating Inc ome/ (Loss) from Rac ing 5,081 4,503 577 12.8% 5,346 (266) (5.0%)

Plus: Net VLT Revenue (net of Purses)* 14,701 14,329 372 2.6% 14,330 371 2.6%

Total Operating Inc ome/ (Loss) 19,781 18,832 949 5.0% 19,677 105 0.5%

Less: Non-Operating Expenses 9,160 8,922 238 2.7% 9,952 (792) (8.0%)

NET INCOME/ (LOSS) $10,622 $9,911 $711 7.2% $9,724 $897 9.2%

*2nd Qtr Gross VLT Revenue totaled $30.3 million for 2015, compared to $29.5 million budgeted and $29.5 million for 2014.
*2nd Qtr VLT Purses (not included in Net VLT Revenue) totaled $15.4 million for 2015, compared to $15.0 million budgeted and $15.0 million for 2014.
*2nd Qtr VLT Funded Jockey Health Insurance (not included in Net VLT Revenue) totaled $234K for 2015, compared to $228K budgeted and $228K for 2014.
  Note: VLT jockey health insurance was statutorily implemented April 1, 2014.

For the Three Months
Ending June 30th ChangeChange

Unaudited and Unreviewed

2

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY